Hamilton

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT

City Hall, 5" floor, 71 Main Street West, Hamilton, ON L8P 4Y5
Telephone (905) 546-2424, ext. 4221, 3935 Fax (905) 546-4202

E-mail: cofa@hamilton.ca

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
Minor Variance

You are receiving this notice because you are either:

Assessed owner of a property located within 60 metres of the subject property
Applicant/agent on file, or
Person likely to be interested in this application

APPLICATION NO.: HM/A-20:268
APPLICANTS: Owners: Alan Gerrard Macdonald and Patricia Leblanc c/o Kyle
Camarro

Agent: AJ Clarke & Associates

SUBJECT PROPERTY: Municipal address 684 Beach Blvd., Hamilton

ZONING BY-LAW: Former Hamilton Zoning By-law 6593, as Amended by By-law
99-170 and 19-277

ZONING: C/S-1436b district Urban Protected Residential

PROPOSAL.: To permit the construction of a single family dwelling on each of the

new lots (Part 1 and Part 2) and to retain an existing single family
dwelling on Part 3 of the lands subject to Consent Applications HM/B-
19:22 and HM/B-19:23, notwithstanding that;

Parts 1 and 2

1.

2.

3.

4.

Part 3
5.

Notes:

A minimum front yard depth of 2.5m shall be permitted instead of the minimum
6.0m front yard depth required.

A minimum rear yard depth of 3.9m shall be permitted instead of the minimum 7.5m
rear yard depth required.

A minimum 3.0m wide onsite manoeuvring shall be permitted instead of the
minimum 6.0m wide manoeuvring space required adjacent to each parking space.

A roofed-over unenclosed porch including eaves and gutter and associated steps
shall be permitted to be located as close as 0.0m from a front lot line instead of the
minimum 1.5m setback required from the front lot line.

A minimum of one (1) parking space shall be permitted instead of the minimum two
(2) parking spaces required for the first eight (8) habitable rooms in the dwelling unit
plus 0.5 parking space for each additional habitable room.

No onsite manoeuvring shall be permitted instead of the requirement that a
manoeuvring space abutting and accessory to each required parking space shall
be provided and maintained on the lot.

The applicant shall ensure that the minimum ground floor elevation shall be 75.0m above
mean sea level; otherwise, further variances shall be required.

The height elevation was not shown from grade to the highest point of the roof. The
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applicant shall ensure that the proposed building heights do not exceed the maximum
11.0m height permitted; otherwise, further variances shall be required.

The applicant shall ensure that the minimum required 50.0% gross area of the front yard is
maintained as landscaped area.

The applicant shall ensure that gravel or similar surface is maintained for the proposed
single family dwellings.

Details respecting eave or gutter encroachment were not shown on the submitted plan.
The applicant shall ensure compliance with the eave and gutter projections.

Details respecting the location of the parking space, the parking space size, accessibility,
size of access driveway and composition of the parking spaces for the existing single
family dwelling on Part 3 were not shown from which to confirm compliance; as such,
further variances may be required.

This application will be heard by the Committee as shown below:

DATE: Thursday, April 1st, 2021

TIME: 2:20 p.m.

PLACE: Via video link or call in (see attached sheet for
details)

To be streamed at www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment
for viewing purposes only

PUBLIC INPUT

Written: If you would like to submit written comments to the Committee of Adjustment you
may do so via email or hardcopy. Please see attached page for complete instructions,
including deadlines for submitting to be seen by the Committee.

Orally: If you would like to speak to this item at the hearing you may do so via video link or
by calling in. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for
registering to participate.

Important note: If a person or public body that files an appeal of a decision of the Committee
of Adjustment in respect of the proposed consent does not make written submission to the
Committee of Adjustment before it gives or refuses to give a provisional consent, the Local
Planning Appeal Tribunal (LPAT) may dismiss the appeal.

MORE INFORMATION
For more information on this matter, including access to drawings illustrating this request:

e Visit www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment
o Call 905-546-CITY (2489) or 905-546-2424 extension 4221, 4130, or 3935
e Email Committee of Adjustment staff at cofa@hamilton.ca

DATED: March 16, 2021.

Jamila Sheffield,
Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment

Information respecting this application is being collected under the authority of the
Planning Act, R.S.0., 1990, c. P. 13. All comments and opinions submitted to the
City of Hamilton on this matter, including the name, address, and contact
information of persons submitting comments and/or opinions, will become part of
the public record and will be made available to the Applicant and the general public.
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GENERAL GRADING NOTES

1.
2.
P.Eng.

oo

SHOULD A RETAINING WALL BE REQUIRED, THE TOP OF WALL ELEVATIONS SHALL BE SET 150MM ABOVE THE PROPOSED SIDE YARD SWALES.

RETAINING WALLS 0.6M IN HEIGHT OR GREATER REQUIRE CONSTRUCTION OF A FENCE OR GUARD RAIL AT THE TOP OF THE REAR OF THE WALL. GUARDS FOR RETAINING
WALLS SHALL BE DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS OF THE EXTERIOR GUARDS AS CONTAINED IN THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE.
SLOPES OF SWALES FOR BOTH "BACK TO FRONT" AND "SPLIT" DRAINAGE SHALL BE NO LESS THAN 2.0% GRADE AND NO GREATER THAN 33% GRADE (3:1 SLOPES).
WHEN MATCHING TO EXISTING PROPERTIES WHERE A 2.0% GRADE CANNOT BE ACHIEVED, A 1.5% GRADE IS PERMITTED PROVIDED A 150mm SUB—DRAIN IS INSTALLED

ALONG ADJOINING PROPERTIES GRADE TO MEET EXISTING OR PROPOSED ELEVATIONS WITH SODDED SLOPES (MIN. 3H TO 1V) AND/OR RETAINING WALLS AS SPECIFIED.
ALL RETAINING WALLS, WALKWAYS, CURBS, ETC., SHALL BE PLACED A MIN. OF 0.45m OFF THE PROPERTY LINE. ALL WALLS 1.0m OR HIGHER SHALL BE DESIGNED BY A

BELOW THE BOTTOM OF THE SWALE AND DRAINED TO A SUITABLE OUTLET, (MTH A MINIMUM 0.3m COVER OVER THE SUB-DRAIN), OR OTHER MITIGATION MEASURES.
MINIMUM GRADE FOR A WRAP—AROUND SWALE IN THE BACKYARD SHALL BE 1.07%.

7.
8. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, THE GROUND BETWEEN PROPOSED ELEVATIONS ON SIDE LOTS SHALL BE GRADED AS A STRAIGHT LINE.
9

TOP OF FOUNDATION WALLS FOR BUILDINGS SHALL BE 150mm (MIN) ABOVE FINISHED GRADE.

DRIVEWAY SLOPES SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 2% AND NOT MORE THAN 7.0%. REVERSED SLOPED DRIVEWAYS IN NEW DEVELOPMENTS ARE NOT PERMITTED.
11. GARAGE FLOOR ELEVATION TO BE SET MINIMUM 0.3m HIGHER THAN BACK OF WALK, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

ALL FILL PLACED ON LOTS SHALL BE COMPACTED TO A MINIMUM 95% SPD (UNLESS OTHERWISE RECOMMENDED BY THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER). ALL MATERIAL SHALL

BE PLACED IN LAYERS NOT EXCEEDING 300mm LIFTS.

SHALL RESULT IN NON ACCEPTANCE OF THE SUBDIVISION BY THE CITY.

THE OUTSIDE GARAGE WALLS.

DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT.

BACKYARD GRADING NOTES

ITEMS BELOW.

EXCEED ONE (1) METRE ON EACH LOT.

FOR DELINEATION OF TREE PROTECTION ZONES, BUFFERS, REMOVALS AND PROTECTION SCHEMATICS, ETC., REFER TO TREE PROTECTION PLAN.
LOT GRADING FOR ALL LOTS IN THE SUBDIVISION SHALL CONFORM STRICTLY WITH THIS PLAN. ANY CHANGES, UNLESS APPROVED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION BY THE CITY,

IF GRADING IS REQUIRED ON LANDS ADJACENT TO THE DEVELOPMENT WHICH ARE NOT OWNED BY THE DEVELOPER, THEN THE DEVELOPER MUST OBTAIN WRITTEN
PERMISSION FROM THE ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNER TO ALLOW THE DEVELOPER TO GRADE ON THE ADJACENT LANDS, OTHERWISE RETAINING WALLS MUST BE USED.

THE WRITTEN PERMISSION REQUIRED FROM THE ADJACENT LANDOWNER SHALL BE OBTAINED PRIOR TO ENTERING THE LANDS. SHOULD PERMISSION NOT BE OBTAINED OR IS
WITHDRAWN PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK, THEN THE DEVELOPER SHALL LIMIT HIS ACTIVITIES TO THE LIMITS OF THE DEVELOPMENT SITE.

DRIVEWAY AND DRIVEWAY APPROACHES SHALL BE LOCATED SUCH THAT HYDRO VAULTS AND OTHER STREET FURNITURE ARE A MIN. OF 1.2m FROM THE PROJECTIONS OF

ANY CHANGES IN GRADES AND/OR CATCH BASINS, REQUIRE THE APPROVAL OF THE DIRECTOR, ENGINEERING DEVELOPMENT DIVISION, PLANNING AND ECONOMIC

a. DEFINITION: "REQUIRED BACK YARD” SHALL MEAN THE LESSER OF THE DISTANCE REGULATED BY THE ZONING BY-LAW OR 6m.
THE MAXIMUM SLOPE IN THE BACK YARD ADJACENT TO THE BUILDING FOR A DISTANCE EQUAL TO THE REQUIRED BACK YARD SHALL BE 5%, EXCEPT AS SET OUT IN

WHERE THE 5% RESTRICTION ON THE BACKYARD GRADES RESULTS IN ELEVATION DIFFERENCES BETWEEN DIFFERENT PROPERTIES, RETAINING WALLS SHALL BE

THE 5% RESTRICTION SHALL NOT APPLY TO THE SIDES OF A SWALE ALONG THE SIDES OR BACK OF THE LOT, PROVIDING THE TOTAL WIDTH OF THE SWALE SHALL NOT

CONSTRUCTED ALONG THE SIDES AND THE BACK OF THE LOT. SLOPES WITH A MAXIMUM OF THREE HORIZONTAL TO ONE VERTICAL MAY REPLACE THE WALLS WHERE THE
DIFFERENCE IN ELEVATION IS LESS THAN 0.3m.

-+

e. GENERALLY, SLOPES SHALL BE PLACED ON THE LOWER LOT, WHEREAS RETAINING WALLS SHALL BE PLACED ON THE HIGHER LANDS.

THE 5% RESTRICTION DOES NOT PRECLUDE RETAINING WALLS IN THE REQUIRED BACKYARDS PROVIDING THE TERRACES ARE MAINTAINED TO THE 5% GRADE AS SET OUT IN
ITEM b. ABOVE. THE INTENTION OF THIS PROVISION IS TO PROVIDE FOR FLEXIBILITY OF HOUSE CONSTRUCTION.

g. THERE IS NO CONTROL ON THE STEEPNESS OF THE SLOPES IN SIDE YARDS, FRONT YARDS AND BACK YARDS, OUTSIDE THE AREA DEFINED IN A) ABOVE, PROVIDING THE
SLOPES ARE STABLE FOR THE SOILS OF THE AREA (MINIMUM 3H:1V).

\x(1 00.00)

Z
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STANDARD NOTES

A. SEWERS

1.

a.

SANITARY AND STORM SEWERS

CONSTRUCTION OF SANITARY & STORM SEWERS & PRIVATE DRAINS SHALL BE
IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS (LATEST EDITION)
AND MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT (MOE) GUIDELINES (LATEST EDITION).

COVER AND BEDDING MATERIAL FOR CONCRETE PIPE SHALL BE GRANULAR A’
MATERIAL AS PER OPSD-802.030 OR 802.033, CLASS 'B’ BEDDING.

COVER AND BEDDING MATERIAL FOR PVC PIPE SHALL BE GRANULAR 'A’
MATERIAL AS PER OPSD—-802.010 OR 802.013.

PVC PIPE WILL REQUIRE SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION PROCEDURES AS PER CITY
SPECIFICATIONS.

ALL SEWERS TO BE FLUSHED PRIOR TO VIDEO INSPECTION.

STORM SEWER (300mmg¢ TO 600mm®) SHALL BE PVC PIPE, CSA B182.2,
SDR-35.

PVC (SANITARY AND STORM) SEWERS ARE TO BE TESTED FOR DEFLECTION
(MANDREL PASSAGE) AFTER INSTALLATION.

ALTERNATE MATERIALS MAY BE ACCEPTABLE PROVIDED APPROVAL HAS FIRST
BEEN OBTAINED FROM THE CITY/ENGINEER.

PRIVATE DRAINS

a.

b.

o 0

"SAN” DENOTES SANITARY PRIVATE DRAIN CONNECTION. SANITARY PRIVATE
DRAINS SHALL BE ANY COLOUR OTHER THAN WHITE.

"STM” DENOTES STORM PRIVATE DRAIN CONNECTION. STORM PRIVATE DRAINS
SHALL BE WHITE.

TO BE LOCATED IN A COMMON TRENCH, 1.5m ON THE RIGHT SIDE OF CENTRE
OF LOT OR AS DETAILED AND EXTENDED 1.0m BEYOND THE STREETLINE. THE
STORM SERVICE SHALL BE INSTALLED TO THE NORTH OR EAST OF THE
SANITARY SERVICE.

PRIVATE DRAINS TO BE 150mm¢ PVC PIPE, CSA B182.1 M—1983, SDR 28 AS
PER FORM 500. WOOD MARKING AT END OF SANITARY PRIVATE DRAIN SHALL
BE PAINTED RED.

COVER AND BEDDING MATERIAL FOR PRIVATE DRAINS TO BE GRANULAR ’A’
INSTALLED AS PER OPSD—802.010 AND OPSD—-802.013.

MINIMUM FALL FOR PRIVATE DRAINS TO BE 2.0%.

TOP OF SANITARY PRIVATE DRAINS AT STREET LINE TO BE 2.20m (MIN.)
BELOW CENTRE LINE ROAD ELEVATION AT THAT POINT OR AS DETAILED.

TOP OF STORM PRIVATE DRAINS AT STREET LINE TO BE 1.2m (MIN.) BELOW
CENTRELINE ROAD ELEVATION AT THAT POINT OR DETAILED.

BUILDING RAINWATER LEADERS SHALL NOT TO BE CONNECTED TO STORM

PRIVATE DRAIN BUT SHALL DISCHARGE ONTO THE GROUND SURFACE VIA
SPLASH PADS.

WATERMAIN AND WATER SERVICES

WATER SERVICES

"W" DENOTES WATER SERVICE CONNECTION (25MMg@ TYPE "K" SOFT COPPER) AS
PER WM-207.01 OR AS DETAILED.

TO BE LOCATED 1.0M ON LEFT SIDE OF CENTRE LINE OF LOT OPPOSITE SANITARY
PRIVATE DRAIN OR AS DETAILED, WITH CURB STOP ADJACENT TO STREET LINE.

GRANULAR BEDDING AS PER WM-200.01 AND WM-200.02 TO BE GRANULAR 'D'
AS PER FORM 600.

MINIMUM COVER 1.8M FROM CENTRE LINE OF ROAD.

VALVES & VALVE BOXES

ALL VALVE BOXES TO BE SET TO PROPOSED GRADES.
100MMg TO 300MM@ GATE VALVE & VALVE BOXES AS PER WM-202.

ROADWORKS

CATCH BASINS AND DITCH INLETS

SINGLE CATCH BASIN CONNECTIONS TO BE 250MM@ PVC PIPE CSA B182.2,
SDR-35, AND DOUBLE CATCH BASIN CONNECTIONS TO BE 250MMg@ PVC PIPE CSA
B182.2, SDR-35.

SINGLE CATCH BASIN AND PRIVATE REAR YARD CATCH BASIN AS PER
OPSD-705.010 - TYPE 50 CEMENT.

ALL PRIVATE REAR YARD CATCH BASINS TO HAVE BEEHIVE TYPE GRATE AND
COVER AS PER CITY SPECIFICATION. NO GOSS TRAPS AND SUMPLESS.

ALL CATCH BASIN ADJUSTMENTS TO BE POURED IN PLACE CONCRETE (NO
MODULOQOC).

FINAL ROADWAYS

6. COMPLETION

a.

oo

SOD ALL BOULEVARDS WITH 150MM TOPSOIL AND CANADA NO. 1 NURSERY
SOD.

COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS

ALL BEDDING AND BACKFILL MATERIAL, ROAD SUB-GRADES, AND GENERALLY
ALL MATERIAL USED FOR LOT GRADING AND FILL SECTIONS, ETC., SHALL BE
COMPACTED TO MIN. 95% SPD (UNLESS OTHERWISE RECOMMENDED BY THE
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER). ALL MATERIAL SHALL BE PLACED IN LAYERS NOT
EXCEEDING 300MM LIFTS.

ALL GRANULAR ROAD BASE MATERIALS SHALL BE COMPACTED TO 95% SPD.
FOR ALL SEWERS AND WATERMAINS IN FILL SECTION, THE COMPACTION SHALL
BE CERTIFIED BY A GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER PRIOR TO LAYING PIPE.

SILTATION AND EROSION CONTROL

SILTATION CONTROL BARRIERS SHALL BE PLACED AS DETAILED.

ALL SILTATION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE CLEANED AND MAINTAINED
AFTER EACH RAINFALL AS DIRECTED AND TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE CITY OF
HAMILTON.

ADDITIONAL SILT CONTROL LOCATIONS MAY BE REQUIRED AS DETERMINED BY
THE CITY OF HAMILTON.

GENERAL

ALL CONSTRUCTION WORK IS TO BE CARRIED OUT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH AND SAFETY ACT AND
REGULATIONS FOR CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS.

ALL TRAFFIC SIGNS TO BE AS PER MTO MANUAL OF UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL
DEVICES.

EXISTING STRUCTURES ARE NOT TO BE DISTURBED, NOR ENCROACHMENT ON
ADJACENT PROPERTIES UNLESS INSTRUCTED BY THE ENGINEER.

SILT FENCES ARE TO BE INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED TO PREVENT SILT FROM
FLOWING ONTO ADJACENT LANDS.

ETC...
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NOTE :

THE POSITION OF POLE LINES, CONDUITS, WATERMAINS, SEWERS AND UNDERGROUND

AND ABOVE GROUND UTILITIES IS NOT NECESSARILY SHOWN ON THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS,
AND WHERE SHOWN, THE ACCURACY OF THE POSITION OF SUCH UTILITIES AND STRUCTURES
IS NOT GUARANTEED. BEFORE STARTING THE WORK THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INFORM HIMSELF

OF THE EXACT LOCATION OF ALL UTILITIES AND STRUCTURES, AND SHALL ASSUME ALL
LIABILITY FOR DAMAGE TO THEM.

THE CONTRACTOR MUST CHECK AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS ON THE JOB AND REPORT ANY
DISCREPANCY TO THE ARCHITECTS/ENGINEERS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORKS.

ALL DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE AND THE PROPERTY
OF THE ENGINEER WHICH MUST BE RETURNED AT THE COMPLETION OF WORK.

THIS DRAWING IS NOT TO BE SCALED.
THIS PLAN MUST NOT BE USED TO SITE THE PROPOSED BUILDINGS.

THE APPROVAL OF THIS PLAN DOES NOT EXEMPT THE OWNER'S CONTRACTOR FROM
OBTAINING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING PERMITS: ROAD CUT, SEWER PERMITS,
RELOCATION OF SERVICES, ENCROACHMENT AGREEMENTS, APPROACH APPROVAL PERMITS,

EXISTING TOPOGRAPHICAL INFORMATION SUPPLIED BY A.J. CLARKE AND ASSOCIATES LTD.

BOUNDARY DATA DERIVED FROM INFORMATION FROM A.J. CLARKE AND ASSOCIATES LTD.

BENCHMARKS:

CITY OF HAMILTON
MONUMENT No 07720100036
RIB WITH BRASS CAP
MONUMENT IS LOCATED AT THE EAST SIDE OF MOHONY PARK, ~80m NORTH OF THE
CENTTRE LINE OF BARTON STREET EAST, ~15m NORTH OF THE CENTRE LINE OF
GOGGIN AVENUE AND ~16m WEST OF THE CENTGRE LINE OF ADELINE AVENUE.

ELEVATION=86.893 (CGVD 28)

METRIC NOTE:

DISTANCES AND ELEVATIONS ON THIS PLAN ARE TYPICALLY SHOWN IN METRES AND CAN
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